# 140 00 4336

ETAS ID: TM394232

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type             |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Silicon Valley Bank |          | 08/08/2016     | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Spigit, Inc.             |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1160 Battery Street East |  |
| City:           | San Francisco            |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 94111                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE    |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark        |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4336185 | RAPIDSPIGIT      |
| Registration Number: | 4225152 | SPIGITENGAGE     |
| Registration Number: | 4045391 | SPIGITFUSION     |
| Registration Number: | 4045390 | SPIGIT           |
| Registration Number: | 4045389 | ENTERPRISESPIGIT |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 650-461-6125

 Email:
 qlu@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Qui Lu, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 36542.015  |
|-------------------------|------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Qui Lu     |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Qui Lu/   |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/08/2016 |

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SVB\_Mindjet (Executed Release of Security Intererest in IP - Spigit#page1.tif source=SVB\_Mindjet (Executed Release of Security Intererest in IP - Spigit#page2.tif source=SVB\_Mindjet (Executed Release of Security Intererest in IP - Spigit#page3.tif source=SVB\_Mindjet (Executed Release of Security Intererest in IP - Spigit#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of the 8th day of August, 2016, by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor"), for the benefit of SPIGIT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated September 10, 2013 (as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the "Loan Agreement"), Assignee and Assignor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 10, 2013 (the "IP Agreement"; together with the Loan Agreement, collectively, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Intellectual Property identified on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, on September 11, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5109/0229;

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, on September 11, 2013 at Reel/Frame 031207/0238; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

[signature page follows]

**ASSIGNOR:** 

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

# EXHIBIT A

## Patents

| <u>Description</u>                                                                                 | Registration/<br>Application<br><u>Number</u> | Registration/<br>Application<br><u>Date</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| PREDICTION MARKET DATABASE,<br>RELATED METHODS, DEVICES AND<br>SYSTEMS                             | 8,396,777                                     | March 12, 2013                              |
| PREDICTION MARKET ROLL UP                                                                          | 8,380,595                                     | February 19, 2013                           |
| METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR WEB-<br>BASED IDEA PREDICTION MARKET<br>INVESTMENT                           | 13/065,934                                    | March 31, 2011                              |
| IDEA COLLABORATION METHOD                                                                          | 12/364,331                                    | February 2, 2009                            |
| IDEA COLLABORATION SYSTEM                                                                          | 12/364,291                                    | February 2, 2009                            |
| USER REPUTATION IN SOCIAL NETWORK AND ECOMMERCE RATING SYSTEMS                                     | 13/491,560                                    | June 7, 2012                                |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CALCULATING GLOBAL REPUTATION                                                | 13/918,180                                    | June 14, 2013                               |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR<br>DETERMINING THE VALUE OF A<br>CROWD NETWORK                               | 13/545,162                                    | July 10, 2012                               |
| CHALLENGE RANKING BASED ON<br>USER REPUTATION IN SOCIAL<br>NETWORK AND ECOMMERCE RATING<br>SYSTEMS | 61/679,747                                    | August 5, 2012                              |
| PARTICIPANT UTILITY EXTRACTION FOR PREDICTION MARKET                                               | 13/284,036                                    | October 28, 2011                            |
| SEQUESTERING BELIEFS OF PRIOR<br>TRADERS FOR PREDICTION MARKET                                     | 13/284,050                                    | October 28, 2011                            |

28913924v2

# EXHIBIT B

# Trademarks

| Description      | Registration/<br>Application<br><u>Number</u> | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> |
|------------------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| RAPIDSPIGIT      | 4,336,185                                     | May 14, 2013                          |
| SPIGITENGAGE     | 4,225,152                                     | October 16, 2012                      |
| SPIGITFUSION     | 4,045,391                                     | October 25, 2011                      |
| SPIGIT           | 4,045,390                                     | October 25, 2011                      |
| ENTERPRISESPIGIT | 4,045,389                                     | October 25, 2011                      |

28913924v2

**RECORDED: 08/08/2016**